
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Christine Lewis 

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308074 

 

Monday, 16 January 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee has been arranged to take place TUESDAY, 24TH 
JANUARY, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield 
to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Employment Committee 
 

Councillors Matthews (Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Banevicius, Birch, Powell, 
Robertson, Gwilt and Warfield 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 4 
 
4. Pay Policy Statement 2023  5 - 20 
 
5. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be 
prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of 
business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph ? of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972” 

 
IN PRIVATE 

 

 
6. Restructure of Service  21 - 30 
 
7. Potential Change to Service  Verbal Report 

 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Matthews (Chair), Banevicius, Birch and Powell 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Parton-Hughes, Cross, Robertson, Warburton and 
Wilcox 
  
 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests 
  
 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previus meeting were signed as a correct record  
  
 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by 
reason of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
IN PRIVATE 

  
 
 

11 BABC - VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE  
 
The Committee received an updated report on requests for voluntary redundancies following 
consultation due to a service review. Clarification was given regarding an individual 
employee.  
  
RESOLVED: That the voluntary redundancies as set out in the report by approved.  
  
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



Pay Policy 2022 

Date: 24 January 2023 
Agenda Item:  
Contact Officer: Christie Tims, Assistant Director Operations Regulation 

and Enforcement and Sam Mills, Strategic HR Manager 

 

 

  
Email: Sam.mills@lichfielddc.gov.uk; 

Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk; 
Key Decision? NO  
Local Ward 
Members 

N/A 

EMPLOYMENT 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

    
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s duties under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 to prepare and publish 
an annual Pay Policy Statement for 2023.  

1.2 To approve publication of the updated Pay Policy Statement, subject to Full Council approval. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that Employment Committee approves the contents of the updated Pay Policy Statement as 
set out in Appendix A and recommends the policy for approval by Full Council on 28 February 2023. 

2.2 The committee delegate authority to the Assistant Director operations, Regulation & Enforcement in 
consultation with the Chair of this committee, to update and republish the pay policy in respect of the pay spine 
set out at Appendix 1 and any ratios once the national pay negotiations for 2023 are concluded.  

3.  Background 

3.1 Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to appoint officers on such 
reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks fit”. 

3.2  The Pay Policy Statement (attached at Appendix A) sets out the Council’s approach to pay policy in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. The purpose of the statement is to provide 
transparency with regard to the Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees by identifying; 

• the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;  

• the detail and level of remuneration of its senior managers i.e. ‘chief officers’, as defined by the relevant 
legislation; 

• the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers, those who are not chief officers and the 
lowest paid; 

3.3 This statement is required to be submitted to Full Council for approval and will then be published on the Council’s 
website. In addition, for posts where the full time equivalent salary is £50,000 p.a, or more, the Council’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts will include a note setting out the total amount of :- 

• salary, fees or allowances paid to or receivable by the person in the current and previous year;  

• any bonuses so paid or receivable by the person in the current and previous year; 
• any sums payable by way of expenses allowance that are chargeable to UK income tax; 
• any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected with termination;  
• any benefits received that do not fall within the above  

3.4 The Council’s pay structure is largely based on the Co
[...]
s fit’. 

 
This Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out LDC’s approach to its pay, terms and conditions and other related 
matters in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
Once approved by full Council, this Pay Policy Statement will come into immediate effect and will be subject to review 
on an annual basis, in accordance with the relevant legislation prevailing at that time. 

Lichfield District Council 

Lichfield District Council employs 313 staff (as at 05/01/2023), excluding casual workers, contractors, and agency 
workers) and provides a wide range of services managed through the Chief Executive’s, a Chief Operating Officer, and 
three Assistant Directors; these AD roles are now  permanent within the new Target Operating Model structure that is 
now in place as of the 1st of October 2022. See Appendix 2 Target Operating Model 

The Chief Executive 

The Chief Executive leads the organisation by translating members’ aspirations into practical solutions and delivery. 
They also: 

• Act as lead advisor to Elected Members on all matters 
• Undertake the statutory role of Head of Paid Service ensuring all staff support delivery of the Strategic Plan.  
• Undertake the statutory role of Returning Officer and management the electoral register. 

 
 

Chief Operating Officer  
This role takes the strategic lead on 

 
• Lead and support LDC’s governance arrangements 
• Manage direct reports from the Leadership team and key service areas in the core including: 
• Governance, civic, legal and member services. 
• Corporate lead on equalities. 
• Organisational development and performance management. (HR will sit under Regulation and Enforcement) 
• Customer complaints, ombudsman investigations, Data Protection, Freedom of Information, RIPA and MP 

enquiries and Licensing. 
• Corporate ICT Service provision. 
• Ecology, Biodiversity, Arboriculture, Climate Change 
• Supporting strategic partnerships focusing on green mat
[...]
duties, with the exception of District and Parish elections,  payment for which is included in 
the salary. 

 
Chief Operating Officer/ Director 
This sits within the banding previously set out for Directors within the structure with five incremental points ranging 
from £85,480 to £90,412. The current post also attracts a Market Supplement. 
 
Assistant Directors (ADs) 
Following the implementation of the Target Operating Model the new bandings for Assistant Directors range from 
£72,063 to £79,230. 
 
Senior Managers  
Within the Target Operating Model structure there exists a number of post that attract a salary range that sits above  
Band L – this was the highest band that sat underneath HOS in the previous structure.  These posts (some are still vacant) 
have a range of salary from £50,487 to £56,648 and are Band M post and these directly report into Chief Officers along 
with some band L roles. 
 

  

Page 14



They are - 
 
Operations Manager – Operations Regulation and Enforcement salary range - £50,487 to £56,648 (vacant)  
This role manages the Joint Waste Service, Streetscene, Parks and Open Space and Car Parking. 
 
Regulation and Enforcement Manager – Operations Regulation and Enforcement salary range - £50,487 to £56,648 
(vacant) 
This role is responsible for Environmental Health, Environmental Protection, Community Safety and Planning Enforcement. 
 
Finance Manager – Finance and Commissioning - salary range - £50,487 to £56,648 (vacant) 
The finance manager will deputise for the Assistant Director for finance and procurement they will be responsible for 
Treasury, Annual Statement of Accounts and Returns.  Assists in the production of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Policy and Strategy Manager - salary range - £50,487 to £56,648 
Lead Policy and Strategy Officer for the Council including - Place (Spatial Policy) Housing Strategy, Prosperity (economic 
development), Active lives, conservation and ecology. 

 
Building Control Partnership M
[...]
ach (UnQ) 10.50 44 50487 26.17
Level 2 Coach (Qu) 13.62 45 51502 26.69
Level 3 Senior Coach 16.06 46 52538 27.23
Level 4 Advanced Coach 19.08 47 53463 27.71

48 54516 28.26
Z:Payscales:NJC:Payaward Files 49 55578 28.81

LJW 09/11/2022 50 56648 29.36

4.81
* Apprentice Rate -  under 19  or 19 and over and in 
the first year of their apprenticeship : 

National Living Wage and National Minimum Wage
01-Apr-22

9.50
9.18
6.83
4.81

Lichfield District Council - Pay Rates
  April 2022 - March 2023

* National Joint Council for Local Government Services -  All annual grades increased by £1925 
* Locally Agreed Coaching Rates - All annual grades increased by £1925
* National Minimum & Living Wage Rates - rates effective from 01/04/2022

Page 19



Senior Pay Band 

Descriptor  Code SCP £ - salary £- hourly 
     
MANAGING OFFICER HOS HOS1 60423 32.32 
MANAGING OFFICER HOS HOS2 61796 33.03 
MANAGING OFFICER HOS HOS3 63168 33.74 
MANAGING OFFICER HOS HOS4 64542 34.45 
MANAGING OFFICER HOS HOS5 65916 35.17 

     
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AD AD1 72063 37.44 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AD AD2 73704 38.30 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AD AD3 75543 39.25 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AD AD4 77386 40.21 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AD AD5 79230 41.17 

     
DIRECTOR DD DIR1 85480 44.42 
DIRECTOR DCOO DCOO 86236 44.70 
DIRECTOR DD DIR2 87124 45.27 
DIRECTOR DD DIR2 88768 46.12 
DIRECTOR DD DIR4 90412 46.98 

     
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CE CEX1 113469 58.96 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CE CEX2 115767 60.15 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CE CEX3 118062 61.35 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE CE CEX4 120347 62.53 

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2023
	(2.1) Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023
	Introduction and purpose
	Lichfield District Council
	The Chief Executive
	Chief Operating Officer
	This role takes the strategic lead on
	Assistant Director Opera

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SPECIAL EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

24 JANUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Matthews (Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Banevicius, Birch, Robertson and 
Warfield 
 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gwilt and Councillor Powell. 
 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

15 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023  
 
The Committee considered the Pay Policy Statement 2022. The Pay Policy Statement set out 
Lichfield District Council’s approach to its pay, terms and conditions and other related matters 
in accordance with the requirements of S38 of the Localism Act. It was noted that the Pay 
Policy Statement was updated on an annual basis and ratified at Full Council.  Its purpose 
was to be open and transparent about the distribution of pay to Officers and was a public 
document.  The committee were advised that the council had undergone change over the last 
12 months due to the implementation of the Target Operating Model and the Being a Better 
Council principles and members attention was drawn to the adjustments in the statement 
compared to previous years. 
  
An observation was made about the wages of members of staff at Grades A, B & C as it was 
noted they were being paid below a real living wage. 
  
Ms Tims stated that 17 individuals last year had been given an appropriate allowance to rectify 
but this had not been benchmarked and illustrated in the ongoing pay policy structure. 
Members requested and voted that this be an additional recommendation to make this a 
continuous issue as it was important to recognise and renumerate all staff properly. 
  
It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement version was incorrect on the website and needed 
updating. 
  

RESOLVED:- (1) The committee approved the contents of the updated Pay Policy 
Statement as set out in Appendix A and recommended the policy for approval by Full 
Council on 28 February 2023 with the additional recommendation concerning the 
continuous issue of wages of members of staff on grades A, B and C. 
 
(2) The committee delegate authority to the Assistant Director - Operations, Regulation 
& Enforcement in consultation with the Chair of this committee, to update and 
republish the pay policy in respect of the pay spine set out at Appendix 1 and any 
ratios once the national pay negotiations for 2023 are concluded. 



 

 

 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED:- That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

  
                                                IN PRIVATE 

  
 

17 RESTRUCTURE OF SERVICE  
 
The Committee were introduced to a proposal to move the Communications function into the 
Council’s trading company Lichfield West Midlands Traded Services (LWM Traded Services).  
The Committee asked for further details on TUPE and Pension implications which were given 
at the meeting. 
  

RESOLVED:- That the commencement of a formal consultation regarding the 
proposed transfer of function be noted. 

 
 

18 POTENTIAL CHANGE TO SERVICE  
 
The Committee were introduced to a proposal to consider the in-source leisure services back 
to the Council into the trading company Lichfield West Midlands Traded Services (LWM 
Traded Services) from Freedom Leisure.  Staffing implications were discussed at length. 
  

RESOLVED:- That the potential change in service for Leisure provision be noted. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


